(Signed order is placed on the file)

```
JIN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 6 OF 2016
MEGHA
                                                        Petitioner(s)
                                    VERSUS
PRAKASH ASHOK PURANI
                                                        Respondent(s)
ORDER
We have heard learned counsel appearing for the parties.
                                                                      we
--
For the grounds stated in the Transfer Petitions, we are satisfied that the prayer made on behalf of the petitioner-wife for transfer of Family Suit No. 516 of 2014 titled as â¬SPrakash Ashok Purani vs. Meghaâ¬\235 pending before the Family Court, Ahmedabad, Gujarat to the Principal Judge, Family Court, Dhar
Madhya Pradesh is justified and is fit to be allowed.
We, accordingly, direct transfer of Family Suit No. 516
2014 titled as \hat{a}_{\neg} SPrakash Ashok Purani vs. Megha\hat{a}_{\neg} \235 pending before the
Family Court, Ahmedabad, Gujarat to the Principal Judge, Family
Court, Dhar, Madhya Pradesh
Let the records of the case be transferred without delay.
The transfer petition is allowed in the afore-stated terms.
   ...... J.
   (PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE)
   ...... J.
        (AMITAVA ROY)
New Delhi;
September 20, 2016.
                          COURT NO.9
ITEM NO.7
                                                     SECTION XVIA
                 SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
                          RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 6/2016
MEGHA
                                                        Petitioner(s)
                                    VERSUS
PRAKASH ASHOK PURANI
                                                        Respondent(s)
(with appln. (s) for stay and office report)
Date : 20/09/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.
CORAM :
           HON' BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE
           HON' BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY
For Petitioner(s) Mr. Adarsh Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Srivastav, Adv.
                    Ms. Pragya Baghel, AOR
For Respondent(s) Ms. Saroj Raichura, Adv.
Mr. Kalp Raichura, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Vats, Adv.
Mr. Haresh Raichura, AOR
UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
                                 ORDER
The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.
Pending application stands disposed of.
(R. NATARAJAN)
                         (SNEH LATA SHARMA)
 Court Master
                  Court Master
```